
 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be This meeting will be held 
remotely  at https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV 

on   11 January 2021 at 6pm 
George Candler 
Chief Executive  

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Democratic  and Member Services Manager, 
telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 
who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For further information 
regarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Committee    
 

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Graham Walker 

Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman (Aziz) 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Gareth Eales 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

15 February 2021   6:00 pm 
 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00PM 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitution 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 - 4 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 9 November 
2020. 
 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  Should you 
wish to speak at this meeting please 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 
detailing your request to speak. 

4  
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05PM 

 

Update on Housing 
Acquisitions Scheme 

5 - 6 The Committee to receive a briefing 
on the update on Housing 
Acquisitions Scheme 
 

6  
6:25PM 

 

CSP Performance 7 - 14 The Committee to receive a 
performance report from the Chair of 
the CSP. 
 

7  
6:40PM 
 

 

Performance Management 
Scrutiny 

15 - 20 The Committee to undertaken 
performance management Scrutiny: 
 

• MPE02 No of new jobs created on 
NWEZ 

• CS14a - %OSS customers with an 
appointment seen on time – an 
update regarding what provisions 
are in place so that it ensured the 
right people are reached 

• ESC04  % household waste 
recycled and composted (NI192) 

• PP53a % Service Requests 
responded to within 5 days – 
Noting that staff had been deployed 
on a wide range of new duties 
relating to Covid 19, and an update 
on business regulation work. 

8  
7:10PM 
 

 

Performance Monitoring 
Report 

21 - 30 Members to review the Performance 
Monitoring Report for future 
Performance Management Scrutiny. 

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     

9  
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Reports 

 The Cabinet Members to provide an 
update on the accepted 
recommendations contained within 
the reports: 

9 (a)  
7:20PM 
 
 

Food Poverty   

9 (b)  
7:30PM 
 
 

Gangs and knife crime   

10  
7:40PM 
 

 

Monitoring of accepted 
recommendations 

31 - 58 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
undertake monitoring of the accepted 
recommendations contained within the 
O&S Report: 
  

•       Culture and Tourism 

 

11  
7:50PM 
 

 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny. 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny. 

 

12  
7:55PM 
 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 9 November 2020

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),  Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia  Ashraf, 
Janice Duffy, Penny Flavell, Andrew Kilbride, Sam Kilby-Shaw,
 Emma Roberts,  Cathrine Russell and Zoe Smith

Councillor Stephen Hibbert – Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Officers Phil Harris, Director of Housing and Wellbeing
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager
Ed Bostock, Democratic Services Officer

Members of the 
Public

Apologies

 Robin Burgess – Hope Centre

Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy Chair) Councillors Aziz, G Eales, 
and Meredith

1. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr Robin Burgess, CEO, Hope Centre, addressed the Scrutiny Panel on agenda item 7 – 
Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4. MONITORING OF ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS

(A) CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE)
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and Phil Harris, 
Director of Housing and Wellbeing presented the action plan in relation to the accepted 
recommendations contained within the Scrutiny report – Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
and highlighted the salient points.

It was emphasised that safeguarding training for Members was scheduled next week and 
Councillors were urged to attend.  In response to a query regarding the training for the 
Board of NPH, Phil Harris suggested that the Board Member proposes such training to the 
Board as this would be an issue for NPH.

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020

The Chair thanked all those involved in the Scrutiny Review – CSE.  He added that once 
the training had taken place that all recommendations would have been completed and no 
further monitoring would need to take place.

AGREED: That monitoring on the accepted recommendations contained within the 
Scrutiny Report – CSE is complete.

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Performance Monitoring Report and 
it was suggested that the further information is requested on the following for Scrutiny 
Performance Monitoring to be undertaken:

MPE02 No of new jobs created on NWEZ
CS14a - %OSS customers with an appointment seen on time – an update regarding what 
provisions are in place so that it ensured the right people are reached
ESC04  % household waste recycled and composted (NI192)
PP53a % Service Requests responded to within 5 days – Noting that staff had been 
deployed on a wide range of new duties relating to Covid 19, but an update on business 
regulation work would be requested.

AGREED: That an update on the above performance measures would be requested to 
be provided to the next meeting.

6. SCRUTINY PANELS

7. SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - FOOD POVERTY
Mr Robin Burgess, CEO, Hope Centre addressed the Scrutiny Panel. He highlighted that 
since the work of this Scrutiny Panel and its recommendations the situation had changed 
in relation to food poverty. Poverty had increased during the Covid19 pandemic.  The 
demand on Food Banks and the support required from Agencies had increased.  There 
had been tremendous collaboration of the Voluntary Sector in relation to a grant of 
£300,000 from DEFRA that the Voluntary Sector is administering. There is a need to 
recognise the significant work undertaken by the Voluntary Sector. Mr Burgess concluded 
that he welcomed the report of the Scrutiny Panel but highlight that it is a fluid time.

Mr Burgess was thanked for his address.

The Chair thanked all those involved in the work of the work of the Scrutiny Panel and 
recognised the input of the co optees to this review.  He thanked Councillor Meredith for 
chairing this high profile Scrutiny Panel.  The Chair then drew the Committee’s attention to 
the recommendations contained within the report, stating that he would present the report 
to Cabinet at its meeting on 16 December 2020 and would be asked the Cabinet Member 
to provide an update to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 11 January 
2021.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

Councillor were impressed by the recommendations put forward.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020

A number of issues had taken place since the production of the report, such as the 
Government now funding school meal vouchers over the school holiday period.
A lot of people are facing eviction and the poor living conditions of some was referred to
It was recognised that the right expert advisors had presented evidence to this Scrutiny 
Review
The report references the Living Wage employer and it was noted that some key workers 
often earn less than this
It was suggested that the review should be repeated as the situation is very different now 
to what it was when the review started.
Community support across the town has been fantastic

AGREED: That the report of the Scrutiny Panel – Food Poverty is approved and the Chair 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will present the report to Cabinet at its meeting 
on 16 December 2020.

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME
The Chair presented this report to the Committee recognising the work undertaken by 
Councillor Walker in chairing this Working Group.  He then referred the Committee to the 
recommendations contained within the report.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

It was noted that the Cabinet Member provides details of some of the activities that are 
being undertaken but a more detailed report would also be useful
There appears to be a gap in the knowledge base on what work is being done.

The Chair thanked all those involved in this Scrutiny activity.

AGREED: That the report of the Scrutiny Working Group – Gangs and Knife Crime is 
approved and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will present the report to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 16 December 2020.

9. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
There was none.

At this point the Chair suggested that the Committee might have the need for an additional 
meeting to be scheduled for it to undertake a health check on its recommendations and 
whether any were outstanding.  A recommendation would be required  how they would be 
taken forward or whether Cabinet would have enacted the recommendations by Vesting 
Day.  

10. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:37 pm

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020
4



1 
 

 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
Meeting Date: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
 11 January 2021 

 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 

 
 

1.  Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 In July and August 2020, an Overview & Scrutiny Working Group reviewed the way in 

which the Council has used the ‘Buy Back’ arrangements to reduce its use of temporary 
accommodation, and it undertook a pre-scrutiny review of the Council’s decision to 
extend and expand the housing acquisitions scheme. 

1.2 When Cabinet approved the extension and expansion of the housing acquisitions 
scheme at its meeting on 19 August 2020, it was agreed that the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee would be provided with regular updates on the progress of the scheme. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with its first update. 

2.  Background 

2.1    In order to increase its stock of affordable rented housing and reduce the use and cost 
of Temporary Accommodation (TA), the Council has been working closely with 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) to purchase former council homes and then let 
them, as permanent homes, to homeless families living in the most expensive TA. 

2.2 The rent charged for these permanent homes is an ‘affordable rent’ (up to 80% of the 
market rent) but ‘capped’ at Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates. 

2.3 During the housing acquisitions pilot scheme, the Council sought to simplify and 
accelerate the home buying process, including the rate at which properties can be 
acquired, repaired, refurbished and let. The financial viability of each acquisition was 
assessed on the basis of an investment appraisal that included a ‘ceiling’ on total costs, 
including the purchase price, legal costs and any repairs and maintenance required.   

 

                                            
Report Title 
 

                                                                                                                           

Update on the Housing Acquisitions Scheme 
 

5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

2.4 At its meeting on 19 August 2020, Cabinet approved the extension of the housing 
acquisitions scheme to acquire more homes, including 15 one-bedroom homes and 
three five-bedroom HMOs to meet the needs of people who have been sleeping rough. 

 
2.5 Cabinet also approved the expansion of the scheme to include any suitable homes (not 

just those that were previously owned by the Council) and acknowledged that the cost 
of ongoing maintenance can be reduced by acquiring blocks of similar homes. 

 
2.6 Although it was agreed that the housing acquisitions scheme will continue to use a 

target operating model that is based on agreed formulae and ceilings on purchase and 
repair costs, Cabinet agreed that there may be occasions when the Council chooses to 
exceed those cost ceilings, in order to meet specialist requirements, where those 
acquisitions are forecast to remain affordable within the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
3.  Developing a pipeline of housing acquisitions 

 
3.1 Following Cabinet approval of the extension and expansion of the housing acquisitions 

scheme, NPH undertook an appraisal of the local housing market to establish whether 
or not there was a sufficient supply of suitable family homes available, within the agreed 
cost ceilings, to support a second round of property purchases. 
 

3.2 After reviewing the formulae and ceilings on the purchase and repair costs, the 
Council’s Finance Team issued a new set of cost ceilings, for the second round of  
housing acquisitions, at the beginning of November 2020. 

 

3.3 On 16 December 2020, Cabinet approved – subject to due diligence – the acquisition, 
through the Housing Revenue Account, of a block of 44 apartments which is currently 
under construction, by a private developer, at 85-89 Lion Court, Southbridge.  

 

3.4 Construction of 85-89 Lion Court – which comprises 15 one-bedroom homes, 28 two-
bedroom homes and 1 three-bedroom home – is due to be completed in February 2021. 
If the Council’s purchase of the apartment block is completed in a timely manner, 
tenants could start moving in as early as April 2021.  

 

3.5 Although it has taken a while to develop a pipeline of individual housing acquisitions, 
momentum is now building and the situation, as at 23 December 2020, was as follows: 

 

•     The Council has instructed solicitors to proceed with the purchase of 4 homes              
(2 one-bedroom, 1 two-bedroom and 1 three-bedroom) that it has surveyed, valued 
and agreed a purchase price with the vendor.  
 

•     The Council is awaiting the outcome of the surveys and valuations it has 
commissioned in relation to 8 homes (3 one-bedroom and 5 two-bedroom) that it 
has expressed an interest in purchasing. 

 
 
 
 

     Phil Harris 
               Director of Housing and Wellbeing 

                  

6



Northampton Borough Council Overview and Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837046 or 01604 837408   

E-mail:  scrutiny@northampton.gov.uk 

1 

   

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

11 January 2021 
Briefing Note – Crime & Disorder, Overview & Scrutiny  

 
     
Summary 
 
On the 3 February 2011 it was agreed that as part of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
role, that in meeting their responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2009, an annual report from the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) would be provided.  The report would focus on the levels of CSP performance and 
whether crime has increased in the light of reduced resources, and if so what measures 
have been taken to meet any shortfall in performance.  The report was to advise the 
Committee of work undertaken, thereby informing Overview and Scrutiny of further review 
or scrutiny that may be required. 
 
Community Safety Partnership – Priorities  
  
The Community Safety Strategy was refreshed in March 2020. The partnership has used 
the Police’s annual Strategic Assessment to help determine the priorities for the 
partnership. The Assessment collates considerable information and data, detailing levels 
of crime and anti-social behaviour that enables the Community Safety Partnership to 
consider the current position and any changing circumstances or emerging issues that 
could necessitate different approaches or interventions. 
 
Certain other considerations have been considered in addition to recorded figures, that 
have helped to identify those areas of work that now form the priorities contained in this 
new Community Safety Strategy 2020-2022. Including; volume of crime, level of harm and 
community concern, the impact on our communities and victims and how much added 
value can the partnership give. 
 
In addition, existing and emerging national priorities, policing priorities included in both 
Northamptonshire Police’s Control Strategy and the Police and Fire Crime Commissioner’s 
Policing and Crime Plan, are also considered. 
 
Northampton Community Safety Partnership has established
[...]
 closely with partner agencies, particularly the Police, the Office 
of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner, East Midlands Ambulance Service, Youth 
Offending Service, University of Northampton and Community and Voluntary 
Organisations to deliver activities that will tackle our key issues.   
 
Despite the COVID pandemic, the partnership has been able to deliver against the 
priorities set out in the Community Safety Strategy 2020-22, whilst supporting the 
response offered through the community resilience hub and engaging with our 
communities to ensure the public health messages are being received.  
 
There are several planned actions as set out above to be delivered over the next 3-6 
months. 
 
 
Brief Author:  Vicki Rockall, Community Safety & Engagement Manager on behalf of Councillor Anna King, 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety & Engagement – December 2020 

14

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Overview & Scrutiny Report – Performance Management 23 December 

CS14a - % OSS customers with an appointment seen on time – an update regarding what 

provisions are in place so that it is ensured the right people are reached. 

 

One Stop Shop contingencies 

Within the One Stop Shop we have robust process’ in place to identify vulnerable customers that do 

not have access to a telephone or are unable to access NBC self-help options available on-line.  

In order to offer equal access to NBC services the One Stop Shop has made available appointments 

specifically for customers who have a vulnerability and therefore cannot access our services over the 

phone to receive face-to-face assistance to access NBC services.  Between 1st April 20 – Nov 20 the 

OSS completed 167 face-to-face appointments, 100% of these customers were seen at their 

scheduled appointment time.     

Customers can also utilise the self-serve area within the OSS, where they have access to three 

computers that can be used to access NBC services. Phones are also located in
[...]
resulted in an increase in the number of 

complaints about fly tipping, domestic noise and bonfires as people spend a larger proportion of 

their time at home and are more aware of their surroundings.  This has impacted on the workload of 

the team and affected response times. 

In addition the team have worked with colleagues in the public health team at the County Council,  

colleagues from Public Health England, The Health and Safety Executive and Health service 

19



colleagues to investigate a number of outbreaks of coronavirus in workplaces (including the large 

outbreak at Greencore), schools and health and care settings. 

This work has been carried out efficiently and effectively by a small team of very professional 

dedicated officers that I am very proud to work with. 

 

Ruth Austen Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 

December 2020 

 

 

 

20



 
 

Northampton Borough Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11 January 2021 
 
 

Briefing Note:  Performance Monitoring Report 2020-2021 
 

MPE02 – Number of new jobs created on Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone 
 
 
 

1.1 At a recent meeting of the Scrutiny Panel, an update was requested regarding the performance of 
MPE02 – No of new jobs created on NWEZ 

 
 

2  Update 
 
2.1 Since the inception of the Waterside Enterprise Zone in 2012, 1831 employment positions have 

been on the Enterprise Zone and 4637 constructions jobs have been created from projects such as 
the Vulcan Works, One Angel Square and the University of Northampton Waterside Campus.  
The performance of number of new jobs created on Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone has 
tailed off in recent quarters. The decline in number of new jobs created during the past year is due 
two main factors: 
 

2.1.1 The EZ moving closer to its full capacity resulting in less new/suitable sites for businesses to 
locate into. The sites that are left are much more complex to bring forwards than t
[...]
his as 

additional content for the Trail Tale app. This will be 

complete by Christmas 

Update December 2019 

Content has largely been decided and a further 

member of the Digital Services team has been 

recruited to help optimise it for web use. This work is 

set to begin in the new year. 

 

Update August 2020 
The new Love Northampton website has been 
populated and is currently being user-tested 

 

35



Page 6  

• Shoes, leather and 

lace 

manufacturing are 

promoted on the 

website “Britain’s 

Best Surprise.” 

Cabinet Member 

for Community 

Engagement and 

Safety 

Marketing and 

Communications 

Manager 

 Aim to have 

this in place 

by unitary. 

We have asked for this to be added to the Britain’s 

Best Surprise forward plan for 2019 for discussion in 

the spring. 

Update October 2019 

This has been discussed and is a contender for the 

2020/21 theme year. 

 
Update August 2020 
Northamptonshire’s footwear offer has its own section 
on the Northamptonshire: Britain’s Best Surprise 
website 
https://www.northamptonshiresurprise.com/crm-
categories/things-to-do/shoes/ 
 
 

36

https://www.northamptonshiresurprise.com/crm-categories/things-to-do/shoes/
https://www.northamptonshiresurprise.com/crm-categories/things-to-do/shoes/


Page 7  

 
    This still forms part of the Britain’s Best Surprise 

considerations for next year’s primary activity 

• The Green Badge Cabinet Member Town Centre BID To be In partnership with Northampton Town Centre   BID, 

qualification, 
offered by the 
Institute of Tourist 
Guiding (ITG) is 
investigated for 
Northampton in 
conjunction with 
Northampton BID. 
This qualification 
is opened to ward 
Councillors and 
Honorary 
Aldermen. 

for Regeneration 

and Enterprise 

Cabinet Member 

for Community 

Engagement and 

Safety 

representatives 
 

Democratic 

Services Manager 

Facilities Team re: 

Guildhall Tours 

considered 

by 

Northampton 

Town Council 

Ward Councillors and Honorary Ald
[...]
ughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/s61690/CCommunity%20Governance%20Report%20with%20all%20appendices%20as%20one%20document.pdf


Page 22  

 

 

 
 

Recommendation 5: 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as 

 

part of its monitoring regime, reviews the impact of this report in six months’ time. 

Action Lead Cabinet 

Member & lead 

responsible 

Officer 

Resources 

required/available 

Target date Achievement/Completed 

Monitoring of the Tracy Tiff  11 November  

accepted 
recommendations – 

 2019 

O&S Committee 11   

November 2019, as   

per O&S Committee   

meeting 30th April   

2019   

 

58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Update on Housing Acquisitions Scheme
	6 CSP Performance
	7 Performance Management Scrutiny
	Overview and Scrutiny brief 11th January 2021 V.1.0
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 January 2021

	8 Performance Monitoring Report
	20201202 Appendix A
	7 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 1 July 2020 - 30 September 2020
	20201202 Appendix A



	10 Monitoring of accepted recommendations





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 January 2021 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 11 January 2021 
 

Councillors Present: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Graham Walker 
(Deputy Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Aziz, Gareth Eales, 
Penny Flavell, Andrew Kilbride, Sam Kilby-Shaw, Dennis 
Meredith, Emma Roberts, Cathrine Russell and Zoe Smith 

 
    Councillor Tim Hadland – Cabinet Member  

 Councillor Mike Hallam – Cabinet Member for Environment 
 Councillor Stephen Hibbert – Cabinet Member for Housing and 
 Wellbeing 

  Councillor Anna King, Chair, CSP and Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Engagement 

 
Officers   Kevin Langley, Director of Economic Development 
    Phil Harris, Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
    Vicki Rockall, Community Safety Manager 
    Chris Carvell, Environmental Services Manager 
    Geraldine Mahney, Customer Services Manager 
    Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager 
    Ed Bostock, Democratic Services Officer 
1  APOLOGIES 
There were none. 
2 MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record. 
3 DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
There were none. 
 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 
There were none. 
5 UPDATE ON HOUSING ACQUISITION SCHEME 
Phil Harris, Director of Housing and Wellbeing, presented the briefing note to the Committee, 
highlighting the salient points. 
The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard: 

• In response to a query regarding HMO (Houses in multiple occupancy), the 

Committee heard that 15 units would be provided, they would each have ensuite 

facilities. These properties must be acquired in this financial year. 

• In answer to a question relating to budgets going forward, Phil Harris confirmed that 

this will still be the Housing Revenue Account and NPH, as the ALMO, will continue 

as the ALMO going forward. 

• The purchase of family homes will be part of the budget. One bedded properties are 

only available this year; family homes are included within the Housing Capital 

Programme. 

• In response to a question,  it was confirmed that should a Council property that had 

been purchased under the right to buy scheme, was to be sold within ten years, it 

must be offered to the Local Authority, for its value, as “first refusal” under “buy back 

arrangements.”  In addition, Officers do see other properties advertised for sale, the 

properties do not have to be ex-Council properties but must be either freehold or 

leasehold by the Council. 



 

2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 January 2021 

The Chair requested that a further update is provided to the Committee at its February 2021 
meeting. 
Councillor Hibbert and Phil Harris were thanked for their informative address. 
AGREED: That a further update is provided to the meeting on 15 February 2021. 
 
6    CSP PERFORMANCE 
 
Anna King, Chair of the CSP, presented the briefing note that detailed the community safety 
partnership priorities and the key points were highlighted to the Committee.  
The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard: 

• Multi-Agency meetings will re-commence shortly and be held remotely. 

• In answer to a query relating to the enforcement of breaches to legislation in relation 

to Covid-19, the Committee heard that a lot of enforcement has taken place.   For 

example between 24 December and 31 December 2020, 202 Fixed Penalty Notices 

were issues; 130 gatherings were intercepted. There was a lot of Police presence. 

• Wardens have been making visits regarding untaxed vehicles 

• In answer to a concern about anti-social behaviour and fly tipping, Councillor King 

confirmed that the Park Rangers are vigil, and should Members see any fly tipping for 

this to be reported. 

Councillor King and Vicki Rockall were thanked for their comprehensive updated 
AGREED:   That the update is noted. 
 
7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook performance management scrutiny of: 
MPE02 – Number of new jobs created on NWEZ.   
Councillor Hadland presented a briefing noted detailing information regarding the above and 
highlighted the main points.   From the briefing note, the Committee had no questions for the 
Cabinet Member. 
 
CS14a – Percentage of OSS customers with an appointment seen on time 
The Committee received an in-depth briefing note that provided information about the above.   
The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard: 

• It was confirmed that it is not advertised that the One Stop Shop is open, but Officers 

are working closely with partners and face to face appointments do take place. The 

Committee was pleased that the One Stop Shop is open. 

• Due to lockdown, the Daphne Bus initiative is not taking place. 

 
ESC04 – Percentage of household waste recycled 
The Cabinet Member for Environment presented a comprehensive briefing note. The 
Committee asked questions, made comment and heard: 
It was noted that expectations of 33% for chargeable garden waste had been surpassed. 
 
PP53a – Percentage of service requests 
The Committee noted a briefing note regarding the above and asked questions, made 
comment and heard: 

• The parks are very busy currently and bins are getting full quickly 

• It was noted that Covid19 is driving service requests and it is endeavoured that there 

is as least as possible impact on services as possible, for example services to black 

bine and recycling collection remains unchanged. It was acknowledged that there 

could have been improved communication regarding the changes to some services 

such as food waste and graffiti. 



 

3 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 January 2021 

• The waste collection service was commended. 

The Committee commented on the missed bins target and asked for a full report to the next 
meeting on this. 
 AGREED: That a briefing note on an overview of missed bins targets including lessons 

learnt is provided to the next meeting of this Committee. 
8   PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
It was reiterated that a report on ESC01 – missed bin collections would be reported to the 
next meeting of this Committee. 
It was further requested that a briefing note in respect of HML07 – number of households 
prevented in becoming homeless is presented to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
AGREED: That a briefing on ESC01 and a briefing note on HML07 is presented to the 

next meeting of this Committee. 
 
9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS 
The Committee received a verbal update on Cabinet’s response to the following reports, 
noting that Cabinet’s response would be formally considered at its meeting on 20 January 
2021: 
Food Poverty 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted key points: 
 

• DEFRA has provided a grant that will be administered by the Hope Centre, by a Multi-

Agency Group. 

• Councillors are assisting on community projects 

• Free2Talk is leading on a project providing laptops for school children 

• When the report has been received by Cabinet, a copy of the Overview and Scrutiny 

report will be provided to the MPs, highlighting specific recommendations 

 
 
 
Knife Crime 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the salient points: 
 

• Work is taking place regarding the remote delivery of the Community Safety 

Conference 

• Knife crime and gangs is a key priority for the Community Safety Partnership 

 
AGREED: That a further response on Cabinet’s response to the two Overview and 

Scrutiny reports – Food Poverty and Gangs & Knife Crime is presented to the 
next meeting of this Committee. 

 
10  MONITORING OF ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received the action plan detailing progress against the accepted 
recommendations contained within the report- Culture and Tourism. 
 
The Chair highlighted that some of the recommendations have been passed to 
Northampton Town Council and queried how these would be taken forward. Discussions 
would take place.  A meeting is scheduled to discuss blue plaques and the green berets.  
The Committee commented: 



 

4 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 January 2021 

• All the recommendations should also transfer to West Northamptonshire Council  

• An updated action plan should be presented to the next meeting of this Committee 

AGREED: That an updated version of the action plan – culture and tourism is presented to 
the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
11 POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
There was none. 
 
 
 
12 URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
There being no further business, the meeting concluded at 19:30 hours. 

 

 


